Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 107 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S2/12/25		
2	95th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2025		HOUSE BILL 1145	
4				
5	By: Representative Wooten			
6	By: Senator Hill			
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING PURCHASES THAT DO			
10	NOT REQUIRE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR A COUNTY OR			
11	MUNICIPALITY; TO INCREASE THE PURCHASE AMOUNT			
12	AUTHORIZED FOR ADDITIONAL AFTER-MARKET EQUIPMENT FOR			
13	A NEW MOTOR VEHICLE PURCHASED BY A COUNTY OR			
14	MUNICIPALITY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
15				
16				
17	Subtitle			
18	TO INCREASE THE PURCHASE AMOUNT			
19	AUTI	HORIZED FOR ADDITIONAL AFTER-MARK	ŒT	
20	EQUIPMENT FOR A NEW MOTOR VEHICLE			
21	PURG	CHASED BY A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALIT	. Y'.	
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:	
24				
25	SECTION 1. Ark	cansas Code § 14-22-106(17)(B), c	oncerning purchases	
26	exempt from soliciting bids in a county, is amended to read as follows:			
27	(B)	The purchase amount for a new m	motor vehicle may	
28	include additional after-market equipment that was not available under the			
29	state contract up to one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200) two thousand			
30	<u>dollars (\$2,000)</u> over	r the fleet price awarded;		
31				
32	SECTION 2. Ark	cansas Code § 14-58-104(17)(B), c	oncerning purchases	
33	exempt from soliciting bids in a municipality, is amended to read as follows:			
34	(B)	The purchase amount for a new m	motor vehicle may	
35	include additional options up to six hundred dollars (\$600) two thousand			
36	dollars (\$2,000) over	r the fleet price awarded:		

As Engrossed: S2/12/25 HB1145

1		
2	/s/Woo	oten
3		
4		
5	APPROVED:	2/18/25
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		